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Intchains Group Ltd. 
Earnings Presentation  Q4 2025 / FY 2025

Nasdaq: ICG

Intchains Group Ltd. 

A leading provider focused on the development of altcoin mining products

Engaged in strategic accumulation, holding, and staking of Ethereum-based 
cryptocurrencies, and the delivery of Web3 infrastructure services through the 
operation of a Proof-of-Stake cryptocurrency staking platform  
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This presentation contains forward-looking statements. All statements other than statements of historical facts contained in this presentation, including statements regarding Intchains Group Limited’s (“Intchains” or the “Company”) future results of operations and 

financial position, financial targets, business strategy, plans and objectives for future operations, are forward-looking statements. The Company has based these forward-looking statements largely on its current estimates of its financial results and its current 

expectations and projections about future events and financial trends that it believes may affect its financial condition, results of operations, business strategy, short term and long-term business operations and objectives, and financial needs as of the date of this 

presentation. These forward-looking statements are subject to a number of risks, uncertainties and assumptions, including those described under the heading “Risk Factors” in the Company’s filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”). Moreover, 

the Company operates in a very competitive and rapidly changing environment. New risks emerge from time to time. It is not possible for Company management to predict all risks, nor can the Company assess the impact of all factors on its business or the extent to 

which any factor, or combination of factors, may cause actual results to differ materially from those contained in any forward-looking statements the Company may make. In light of these risks, uncertainties and assumptions, the forward-looking events and 

circumstances discussed in this presentation may not occur and actual results could differ materially and adversely from those anticipated or implied in the forward-looking statements.

This communication is for informational purposes only and is not intended to, and does not, constitute an offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy any securities or a solicitation of any vote or approval, nor shall there be any issuance or sale of securities in any 

jurisdiction in which such offer, solicitation or sale would be unlawful prior to registration or qualification under the securities laws of any such jurisdiction. No offer of securities shall be made except by means of a prospectus meeting the requirements of Section 10 of 

the Securities Act of 1933, as amended. Investment in our ADSs involves a high degree of risk. You should carefully consider the risks, uncertainties and forward-looking statements described under “Risk Factors” in our most recent Annual Report on Form 20-F, for the 

fiscal year ended December 31, 2024. If any of these risks were to occur, our business, financial condition or results of operations would likely suffer. In that event, the value of our securities could decline, and you could lose part or all of your investment. The risks and 

uncertainties we describe are not the only ones facing us. Additional risks not presently known to us or that we currently deem immaterial may also impair our business operations. In addition, our past financial performance may not be a reliable indicator of future 

performance, and historical trends should not be used to anticipate results in the future.

Market data and industry information used throughout this presentation are based on managements’ knowledge of the industry and the good faith estimates. We also relied on independent publicly available information prepared by a number of third-party sources. All of 

the market data and industry information used in this presentation involves a number of assumptions and limitations, and you are cautioned not to give undue weight to such estimates. Although we believe that these sources are reliable, we cannot guarantee the 

accuracy or completeness of this information, and we have not independently verified this information. While we believe the estimated market position, market opportunity and market size information included in this presentation are generally reliable, such information 

is inherently uncertain and imprecise. No representations or warranties are made by us as to the accuracy of any such statements or projections. 

This presentation contains certain financial measures that are not recognized under generally accepted accounting principles in the United States (“U.S. GAAP”), such as “Non-GAAP adjusted net income/(loss)” Such non-GAAP financial measures have limitations as 

analytical tools. The presentation of non-GAAP financial measures is not intended to be considered in isolation or as a substitute for the financial information prepared and presented in accordance with U.S. GAAP. The Company’s non-GAAP financial measure may not 

be comparable to similarly titled measures presented by other companies. Please see the Company’s latest filings on its first quarter 2025 unaudited financial results with the SEC for a reconciliation between Company’s non-GAAP financial measures to the most 

directly comparable financial measures calculated and presented in accordance with U.S. GAAP.

Readers should not rely upon forward-looking statements as predictions of future events. Although the Company believes that the expectations reflected in the forward-looking statements are reasonable, the Company cannot guarantee that the future results, levels of 

activity, performance or events and circumstances reflected in the forward-looking statements will be achieved or occur. Moreover, neither the Company nor any other person assumes responsibility for the accuracy and completeness of the forward-looking statements. 

Except as required by law, the Company undertakes no obligation to update publicly any forward-looking statements for any reason after the date of this presentation, to conform these statements to actual results or to changes in the Company’s expectations.

The Company’s filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission are available to you and you should read the documents the Company has filed with the SEC for more complete information about the Company. You may get these documents for free by visiting 

EDGAR on the SEC Web site at www.sec.gov. 

The unaudited United States dollar (“US$”) amounts disclosed in the accompanying financial statements are presented solely for the convenience of the readers. Translations of amounts from RMB into US$ for the convenience of the reader were calculated at the noon 

buying rate of US$1.00=RMB6.9931 on the last trading day of Q4/YE 2025 (December 31, 2025). No representation is made that the RMB amounts could have been, or could be, converted into US$ at such rate.

Disclaimer

http://www.sec.gov/
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What We Do

Intchains focuses on the development of altcoin mining products, the strategic acquisition, holding, and staking 

of Ethereum-based cryptocurrencies, and the delivery of Web3 infrastructure services through the operation of 

a Proof-of-Stake cryptocurrency staking platform.

Ticker Nasdaq: ICG

ADSs Outstanding as of 12/31/2025 60.8M

Market Cap as of February 23, 2026 $79.5M 

Presence Mainland China (R&D)    
Singapore (Sales and Operation)  

Number of Employees
(As of February 23, 2026) 98

Operations Globally

Ethereum
Accumulation

(Value generating investment strategy)

Altcoin Mining 
Products

(Current revenue source)

Web3 Applications and 
Services

（Future Traffic Gateway）

Key Development 
Directions
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Diversified 
Business Model

Goldshell Mining Products
Provider of integrated solutions of efficient 
mining products for altcoins
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ETH Accumulation & Staking 
Hold/Stake Ethereum-based cryptocurrencies  
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Altcoin Mining Products Launches

Major Altcoin Products in 2025: AE Series + DOGE Series + XT Series
(plus the continuous updates of existing products)

ALEO 

Feb. 2025: 
Aleo-specific mining rig, followed by 
rapid iterations, drove substantial 
revenue contribution in Q1 2025

DOGECOIN

During 2025
Multiple DOGE miner upgrades

XTM

Sept. 2025: 
XTM-specific high-performing 
mining r ig, supported top-l ine 
performance in Q4 2025 



Notes: 

1. ETH price from https://coinmarketcap.com/currencies/ethereum/historical-data/ 

2. Data source: https://www.strategicethreserve.xyz/ 

Pursue selective, value-driven purchases when 
market conditions are favorable1

Ethereum Accumulation Strategy
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ETH Price (in USD) Intchains' ETH Holdings (in Units)

8,826 units of ETH at 12/31/2025 (~RMB262.8 Million)

 9,070 units of ETH at 2/23/2026

As of Feb 18, 2025, 
Ranked # 11 in Treasury ETH Holders2

https://coinmarketcap.com/currencies/ethereum/historical-data/
https://www.strategicethreserve.xyz/
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Offers ETH diversification and maximization of staking returns

Provides cryptocurrency staking services for 
individual and institutional investors covering: To continuously expand into broader international markets

Conflux 
(CFX)

Ethereum 
(ETH)

Avalanche 
(AVAX)

Manta 
(MANTA)

Acquires and Launches Goldshell Stake Platform

7

December 2025: 
Acquired a Proof-of-Stake (“PoS”) technology platform, and officially launched independent PoS platform, Goldshell Stake

Creates a secondary growth engine, poised for long-term 
recurring revenue from staking services

Strengthens “Mining Machine – Asset – Service” Web3 
ecological closed loop
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Key Financial Metrics

Q4 2025 vs Q4 2024

As of 12/31/25
Net Income/(Loss)
Net Loss of RMB52.0M ($7.4M) 

vs Net Income of RMB51.5M

Affected by lower revenues and lower margins, 

as well as lower gains on fair value of 

cryptocurrency related to ~ 12.6% decrease in 

ETH price, and slower increase in units of ETH 

holdings which grew by 3,124 in 2025, vs. 5,642 

in 2024. 

 2025 vs  2024  2025 

Revenue
RMB36.1M ($5.2M) vs RMB74.2M

Revenue was affected by market cyclicality and a 

softer demand for our products

Net Income/(Loss)
Net Loss of RMB130.7M ($18.7M) 

vs Net Income of RMB12.8M

Affected by lower revenues and lower margins, as 

well as a loss on fair value of cryptocurrency 

related to a ~28.1% decrease in ETH price during 

the period

Revenue was affected by market cyclicality and 

a softer demand for our products; strong product 

sales of our ALEO miners in H1 2025 followed 

by softer demand in Q3 and Q4

Mainly for the development of new mining 

machines series and the upgrade of existing 

models 

Includes cash and cash equivalents, deposits 

and government securities listed in short-term 

investments and long-term investments

Revenue
RMB220.9M ($31.6M) vs RMB281.8M

R&D Investments
RMB77.3M ($11.1M)

Cash Position
RMB473.8M ($67.8M)
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Historical Financial Performance

Revenue

Quarterly fluctuations in mining machine sales are a common industry-wide phenomenon

RMB millions

Net Income

Affected by fair value of cryptocurrency holdings due to ETH price at end of each reporting period

Supported by 
Strong Balance Sheet 
(as of 12/31/25)

Total current assets  
RMB582.0M ($83.2M)

Total assets  
RMB1,015.4M ($145.2M)

Total liabilities
RMB43.3M ($6.2M)

Total shareholders’ equity
RMB972.0M ($139.0M)

(26.8)

51.5

(52.0)

RMB millions
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Net Income (RMB millions) ETH price at end of quarter (US$)

220.9

Q4 2025 loss impacted by lower revenues related to cyclical fluctuations and softer market demand, lower margins due to excess inventory impairment charges, and a loss of RMB74.4M in fair value of cryptocurrency.   
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Business Growth Strategy

H1 2026: 
Focus on Core Segments

Continue generating 
revenues from the sale of its 

existing mining machine 
series launched in 2025

including ALEO, Dogecoin, XTM, 
and other altcoin-focused products

New altcoin mining products 
planned for launch 

in the second half of 2026,
subject to market conditions and 

development progress

Supported by

RMB77.3 million 
investment in R&D in 2025 

H2 2026:
New Product Launched Planned

FY 2026: 
Year of Margin Improvement

Cost-management initiatives 
to enhance efficiency, 
optimize headcount, 

and operate with a leaner corporate 
structure

 
Focus resources on 

core R&D efforts 
and drive further margin expansion

Core Business Focus: 
Sale of Altcoin Mining Machines, Cost Optimization and Investment in New Products
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ETH Holding Strategy

ETH Accumulation & Treasury Holding

Prudent ETH Accumulation Strategy

• Pursue selective, value-driven purchases when market 

conditions are favorable, gradually increasing ETH treasury 

holding over time

• FalconX partnership to further optimize ETH accumulation and 

enhance yield

ETH Treasury Metrics

As of December 31, 2025… 

• RMB187.6 million (US$26.8 million), fair value of 

cryptocurrency assets other than stablecoins such as 

USDT and USDC including approximately 8,826 

ETH-based cryptocurrencies

As of February 23, 2026….

• Total ETH held reached 9,070 units
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ETH Staking Strategy

ETH Staking Activities – Dual-platform ETH Staking 

Dual-Platform ETH Staking

In 2026, we plan to accelerate ETH staking by gradually deploying the 

majority of our treasury holdings through FalconX and Goldshell Stake, 

generating incremental returns from otherwise idle assets.

• Staking  on FalconX platform - generates yield by producing interest 

income through a combination of lending and derivatives-based 

strategies

• Staking on Goldshell Stake platform – offers diversification of ETH 

staking to maximize returns and used for ETH staking by third parties

ETH Staking Metrics

As of February 23, 2026…

• 2,600 units or 28.7% of total ETH treasury holdings 

were staked, of which

• 1,000, or 11.0% staked on the FalconX

• 1,600, or 17.6% staked on Goldshell Stake

• 1,359 additional units of ETH were staked on 

Goldshell Stake by third parties
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Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (Q4 2025)

(All amounts in thousands, except share and per share data, or as otherwise noted)

 For the Three Months ended December 31,

 2024  2025

 RMB  RMB US$

 Products revenue  74,177  36,131 5,167 

 Cost of revenue (54,752)  (96,730) (13,832)

 Gross profit/(loss)  19,425   (60,599)  (8,665)

 Operating expenses:      

    Research and development expenses (45,887)  (13,053) (1,867)

    Sales and marketing expenses (2,897)  (2,122) (303)

    General and administrative expenses (7,237) (7,813) (1,117)

    Impairment of  long-lived assets (210)  (74) (11)

 Total operating expenses  (56,231)   (23,062)  (3,298)

Income/(Loss) from operations  (36,806)  (83,661) (11,963)

    Interest income 3,778  2,412 345 

    Foreign exchange loss, net 2,264  (1,415) (202)

Change in fair value of cryptocurrencies 29,228  (74,419) (10,642)

    Other income, net 5,447  5,333 763 

 Income before income tax expenses  3,911  (151,750) (21,699)

    Income tax (expense)/benefit 8870  21,024 3,006 

 Net income  12,781   (130,726)  (18,693) 

 Foreign currency translation adjustment, net of nil tax  4,127   (2,284)  (327)

 Total comprehensive income  16,908   (133,010)  (19,020)

     

 Weighted average number of shares used in per share calculation     

    — Basic  119,980,614  121,423,854 121,423,854

    — Diluted 119,998,547  121,423,854 121,423,854

 Net income per share     

    — Basic  0.12  (1.08) (0.15)

    — Diluted 0.12  (1.08) (0.15)
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Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (2025)

(All amounts in thousands, except share and per share data, or as otherwise noted)

 For the Year ended December 31,
 2024  2025
 RMB  RMB US$
 Products revenue  281,767  220,864 31,583 

 Cost of revenue (130,452)  (204,902) (29,301)

 Gross profit 151,315  15,962 2,282 

 Operating expenses:      

    Research and development expenses (109,443)  (77,296) (11,053)

    Sales and marketing expenses (8,468)  (8,824) (1,262)

    General and administrative expenses (30,248) (34,445) (4,925)

    Impairment of  long-lived assets (210)  (74) (11)

 Total operating expenses (148,369)  (120,639) (17,251)

Income/(Loss) from operations 2,946  (104,677) (14,969)

    Interest income 16,235  11,014 1,575 

    Foreign exchange loss, net 1,382  (3,364) (481)

Change in fair value of cryptocurrencies 21,322  4,838 692 

    Other income, net 8,292  8,334 1,191 

 Income before income tax expenses 50,177  (83,855) (11,992)

    Income tax (expense)/benefit 1,320  31,816 4,550 

 Net income 51,497  (52,039) (7,442)

 Foreign currency translation adjustment, net of nil tax  (1,939)   (5,023)  (718)

 Total comprehensive income  53,436   (57,062)  (8,160) 

    

 Weighted average number of shares used in per share calculation     

    — Basic  119,936,488  120,912,863 120,912,863

    — Diluted 120,016,243  120,912,863 120,912,863

 Net income per share     

    — Basic  0.43  (0.43) (0.06)

    — Diluted 0.43  (0.43) (0.06)



Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets (12/31/25)
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(All amounts in thousands, except share and per share data, or as otherwise noted)

 As of December 31,
 2024  2025
 RMB  RMB US$
 ASSETS     
 Current Assets：      
 Cash and cash equivalents   322,252  221,661 31,697 
 USDC 1,690  665 95 
 Cryptocurrency, current   30,079  6,035 863 
 Inventories, net   98,614  52,151 7,458 
Prepayments and other current assets, net   69,703  55,063 7,873 
 Short-term investments   198,562  246,431 35,239 
 Total current assets   720,900  582,006 83,225 
Non-current Assets:     
 Cryptocurrencies, non-current   148,790  187,607 26,827 
 Long-term investments   20,569  21,486 3,073 
 Property, equipment, and software, net   157,065  141,581 20,246 
Intangible assets, net   3,552  11,975 1,712 
 Right-of-use assets   272  1,100 157 
 Deferred tax assets   28,942  61,289 8,764 
 Other non-current assets   9,419  8,347 1,194 
 Total non-current assets   368,609  433,385 61,973 
 Total assets   1,089,509  1,015,391 145,198 
LIABILITIES, AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY     
 Current Liabilities:     
 Accounts payable   14,847  3,025 433 
 Contract liabilities   37,447  16,462 2,354 
 Income tax payable   2,023  39 6 
 Lease liabilities-Current   272  542 77 
 Provision for warranty   161  380 54 
 Accrued liabilities and other current liabilities   21,692 22,340 3,194 
 Total current liabilities   76,442  42,788 6,118 
 Non-Current Liabilities:     
 Lease liabilities-Non current —  558 80
 Total non-current liabilities —  558 80
 Total liabilities   76,442  43,346 6,198 
 Shareholders’ Equity:      
 Ordinary shares (US$0.000001 par value; 50,000,000,000 shares authorized, 120,081,456 and 
121,484,348 shares issued, 120,020,962 and 121,423,854 shares outstanding as of December 31, 2024 
and December 31, 2025, respectively)  

  1  1 —

 Subscriptions receivable from shareholders   (1)  (1) —
 Additional paid-in capital   195,236  211,276 30,212 
 Statutory reserves   51,762  51,968 7,431 
 Accumulated other comprehensive income   3,777  (1,246) (178)
 Retained earnings   762,292  710,047 101,535 
 Total shareholders’ equity   1,013,067  972,045 139,000 
 Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   1,089,509  1,015,391 145,198 
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CFO Chaowei Yan: charles.yan@intchains.com 

Website: https://ir.intchains.com 

Lena Cati: (212) 836-9611 

lcati@theequitygroup.com  

Alice Zhang: (212) 836-9610 

azhang@theequitygroup.com 

Contact Us

Intchains

Investor Relations Counsel 

Social Media Channels 

mailto:charles.yan@intchains.com
https://ir.intchains.com/
mailto:lcati@theequitygroup.com
mailto:azhang@theequitygroup.com

